fiscal year that reduced the capital maintenance set-aside amount below zero, only the amount
for the textbook set-aside may be used to reduce the set-aside requirement of future years.

35

17. DEMUTUALIZATION OF ANTHEM HEALTHCARE

On November 2, 2001, Anthem Insurance Companies, Inc. converted from a mutual insurance
company to a stock insurance company in a process called demutualization.  On the date of
demutualization, all membership interests in Anthem Insurance were extinguished and the
eligible members of Anthem Insurance were entitled to receive consideration in the form of
Anthem, Inc.’s common stock.  As a result of demutualization, the District received 18,351
shares of Anthem, Inc. common stock (ATH).  At June 30, 2002, the market value of Anthem,
Inc. common stock was $67.48 per share.  The total value of the District’s stock at June 30, 2003
was $1,238,326.

18. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

A.  The beginning fixed asset balance of the General Fixed Asset Account Group and the

beginning retained earnings balance of the Enterprise Fund have been adjusted for a change
in capitalization threshold from $300 to $2,000 as follows:

  Enterprise General Fixed Assets
  Fund Account Group

 Balance previously stated,
   June 30, 2001 ($41,356) $12,937,701

 Prior Period Adjustment (35,252) (1,650,683)

 As Restated, July 1, 2001 ($76,608) $11,287,018

B. During Fiscal Year 2002, it was determined that there had been an error in the District’s

accrual of income tax revenue in their general fund during the previous fiscal year.  This
resulted in a restatement of the general fund opening fund balance as of July 1, 2001 as
follows:

 General Fund Balance,
   previously stated,
   June 30, 2001 $1,963,229

 Correction for income
   tax revenue accrued (2,140,174)

 As Restated, July 1, 2001 ($176,945)

36

This page intentionally left blank.

HILLSBORO CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

HIGHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF FEDERAL AWARDS EXPENDITURES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2002

Federal Grantor/ Pass Through Federal
  Pass Through Grantor Entity CFDA Non-Cash Non-Cash
   Program Title Number Number Receipts Receipts Disbursements Disbursements

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Passed Through Ohio Department of Education:

 Nutrition Cluster:
   Food Distribution Program N/A 10.550 $0 $51,147 $0 $52,425

   National School Lunch Program LLP4-2001 10.555 233,267 0 233,267 0
LLP4-2002

 Special Milk Program for Children 02-PU-2001 10.556 5,221 0 5,221 0
02-PU-2002

   National School Breakfast Program 05-PU-2001 10.553 45,279 0 45,279 0
05-PU-2002

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture - Nutrition Cluster 283,767 51,147 283,767 52,425

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Passed Through Ohio Department of Education:

Special Education Cluster:

   Special Education Grants to States 6B-SF-2000 84.027 158,424 0 156,886 0
   (IDEA Part B) 6B-SF-2001

   Handicapped Preschool PG-S1-2001 84.173 5,395 0 5,395 0

Total Special Education Cluster 163,819 0 162,281 0

Grants to Local Educational Agencies C1-S1-2001 84.010 566,040 0 516,289 0
   (ESEA Title I)   C1-S1-2002

C1-SD-2001
C1-SD-2002

   Innovative Educational Program C2-S1-2002 84.298 15,845 0 15,845 0
   Strategies C2-S1-2001

   Eishenhower Professional Development Grant MS-S1-2002 84.281 16,728 0 18,974 0

   Class Size Reduction CR-S1-2001 84.340 108,594 0 108,325 0
   (Title VI R) CR-S1-2002

   School Renovation, IDEA and Technology AT-S1-2002 84.352A 7,894 0 7,793 0

   Goals 2000 - State and Local Education G2-S9-2001 84.276 15,000 0 23,671 0
   Systemic Improvement

   Comprehensive School Reform Demonstration RF-S1-2001 84.332 75,000 0 57,779 0

   Drug-Free Schools Grant DR-S1-2002 84.186 2,464 0 879 0

Total Department of Education 971,384 0 911,836 0

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Passed Through Region 7 School-to-Work
Jackson City School District - Fiscal Agent

Employment Services and Job Training - Pilot Program N/A 17.249 0 0  163 0

Total Department of Labor 0 0 163 0

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL RETARDATION
and DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
Passed Through Ohio Department of Mental
Retardation and Developmental Disabilities:
   Community Alternative Fund System (CAFS) N/A 93.778 16,629 0 16,629 0

Total Department of Mental Retardation and Developmental
Disabilities 16,629 0 16,629 0

Totals $1,271,780 $51,147 $1,212,395 $52,425

The accompanying notes to this schedule are an integral part of this schedule.

 37

38

HILLSBORO CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
HIGHLAND COUNTY

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF FEDERAL AWARDS EXPENDITURES

JUNE 30, 2002

NOTE A--SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accompanying Schedule of Federal Awards Expenditures (the Schedule) summarizes activity of the
Government’s federal award programs. The schedule has been prepared on the cash basis of
accounting.

NOTE B–NUTRITION CLUSTER

Nonmonetary assistance, such as food received from the U.S. Department of Agriculture, is reported in
the Schedule at the fair market value of the commodities received and consumed.  Cash receipts from the
U.S. Department of Agriculture are commingled with State grants.  It is assumed federal monies are
expended first. At June 30, 2002, the District had no significant food commodities in inventory.